

MHRT010003772023



IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE, RATNAGIRI.
(Presided by A. M. Ambalkar, Addl. Sessions Judge, Ratnagiri)

Sessions Case No. 15/2023.

The State Of Maharashtra

Prosecution

Vs.

Pandharinath V. Amberkar

Accused

ORDER BELOW EXH.149.

(Decided on 05.08.2025)

1. Perused the application and say filed by Prison Authority.

2. By this application, the Prisoner submitted that angioplasty has been conducted on him and regular medicines have been advised to be taken b him. He was operated and treated in Parkar Hospital by the order of Court. He is having pressure of all these circumstances. Therefore his mental condition became weak and treatment in that regard is being given. He prayed that considering his physical and mental

condition, direction be given to Prison Authority to take him either to Parkar Hospital, Ratnagiri or Lotalikar Konkan Cardiac Centre, Ratnagiri as and when required. He also submitted that on examination by Dr. Mandar Kamble, the Medical Officer of Prison, some tablets were prescribed by him, however, there was no effect of those tablets. The doctors also examined his legs where there was swelling from long distance and he was suffering from pain. The doctor has not even taken him to Civil Hospital for treatment and examination. Hence, he prayed to direct the Prison Authority to take him aforesaid private hospitals as and when required.

3. The Medical Officer of Prison Authority submitted his report that on 03/06/2025, the Medical Officer Surendra Suryagandha examined the said Prisoner and it was found that there was infact no trouble to the present prisoner and he is taking tablets regularly which were prescribed after angioplasty and presently there was no reasons to refer him to any hospital.

4. The record reveals that the present prisoner was suffering from heart diseases and after calling reports from concerned Medical Officer, the applicant was allowed to take treatment in the Parkar Hospital, Ratnagiri under the surveillance of police squad. Angioplasty has been conducted upon him and thereafter he was dropped to prison. In such circumstances, if Dr. Parkar directed for his examination as the follow up treatment, it is necessary to take him in the hospital. Hence, I am of opinion that at present it is necessary for the present applicant to get examined and get treated by doctors of private hospital. So far as

standing directions are concerned, I am of opinion that it is not necessary for issuance of such standing directions. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application stands allowed.
2. The Prison Authority is hereby directed to take the prisoner to Parkar Hospital, Ratnagiri as soon as possible after procuring the police squad for follow up examination.
3. Police Inspector, City Police Station, Ratnagiri is hereby directed to provide requisite police squad for examination and treatment of applicant/accused.
4. It is further directed that during examination and treatment of applicant/accused, the relatives of the applicant/accused are permitted to meet doctor and accused for giving necessary instruction to doctors.
5. The applicant/accused is directed to deposit requisite charges for police squad as per rules.
6. Inform Prison Authority, Ratnagiri and concerned police station accordingly.

(A. M. Ambalkar)

Date: 05.08.2025

Addl. Sessions Judge, Ratnagiri.

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Case Number		Sessions Case No.15/2023 Order below Exh.149
Name of Stenographer	:-	Shri.Rajesh G. Rahate
Name of Court	:-	Addl. Sessions Judge, Ratnagiri.
Date of Dictation	:-	05.08.2025
Order signed by the P.O. on	:-	05.08.2025
Order uploaded on	:-	05.08.2025